Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1965

## Present: The Hon. J. R. Marshall, presiding in Council

Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of the Maori people.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows:

Being

5 1 23.6 Konoti A 6, situate in Block VII, Takahue Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N. 1919/360)

Revocation of Order in Council Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1965

#### Present:

#### THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 (5) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council made on 5 August 1919, and published in Gazette, 7 August 1919, Volume II, page 2575, and affecting the land set out in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows:

Being

2 0 Konoti A 4, South 1a, Section 1, situate in Block VII, Takahue Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N. 1919/360)

Declaring Road in Town of Reefton and in Block XIV, Reefton Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1965

#### Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roods 9.5 perches situated in the Town of Reefton, and Block XIV, Reefton Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Sections 548 to 552 (inclusive), Town of Reefton, and Crown land; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19104 (S.O. 10404) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/7/12/0; D.O. 40/72/7/12/2)

Amending a Licence Authorising Douglas Peat, of Waitotara, Farmer, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity and to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1965

# Present: THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 4th day of April 1950, and published in the Gazette on the 5th day of the same month, at page 369, authorising Jack Peat, of Makakaho, farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect and use certain electric lines, the rights, powers, and privileges under the said Order in Council having been assigned to Douglas Peat, by deleting from clause 6 thereof the words "or until electrical energy is available from an Electric-power Board or other public source of supply, whichever is the earlier".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/941)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 26th day of January 1965

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Amount

Local Authority and Name of Loan Con	sented to
	£
Amethyst Electric Power Board: Development	
Loan 1964 Bay of Islands County Council: Senior Citizens	92,000
Bay of Islands County Council: Senior Citizens	
Housing Loan 1964	3,550
Cook County Council Taumata Road Loan 1964	1.070
Dargaville Borough Council: Housing Loan No. 2.	,
1964	4,000
Geraldine Borough Council: Municipal Offices	,
Loan 1964	12.000
Loan 1964	,
Extension Loan 1904	2,500
Otahuhu Borough Council: Refuse Disposal Plant	,
Loan 1964	16,000
Otorohanga Borough Council: Water Supply	•
Improvement Redemption Loan No. 2, 1965	1,000
Wairarapa South County Council: Workers Dwelling	•
Loan 1964	6,000
Whakatane County Council: Taneatua Township	
Water Supply Loan 1964	18,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive	e Council.

Appointment, Promotions, Extensions of Commissions, and Date of Retirement, Transfers, Cancellation of Commission, and Retirements of Officers of the Royal New Zealand

Pursuant to section 15 of the Royal New Zealand Air Force Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to approve the following appointment, promotions, extensions of commissions, and date of retirement, transfers, cancellation of commission, and retirements of officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force.

### REGULAR AIR FORCE GENERAL DUTIES BRANCH

Promotions

Wing Commander Robert Keith Walker, A.F.C. (70077) to be Group Captain, with effect from 6 January 1965. Squadron Leader Gordon Harry Saywell Tosland, A.F.C. (72927) to be Wing Commander, with effect from 21 January 1965.

1965.
Flight Lieutenant Mervyn William Hodge (77250) to be Squadron Leader with seniority from 11 December 1964, with effect from 21 January 1965.